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STATEMf,NT OF COMPRf,HENSIVf, INCOME FORTHE YIiARf,NDIiD 31 Df,CEMBER

Note
2025 2021

Revenue

Other Income

Total Itrcome

Program Expenses

Marketing Expenses

Other Operating and Administrative Expenses

Prolit / (Loss) from Operatiotr

Net Finance lncome

Compensation on Volunteer Service Retiremgnt

Profit / (Loss)Before Taxation

Income Tax Expenses

Profit / (Loss) for the Year

6

7

1,717 ,780,7 42

242,372,043

1,755,890,594

202,635,890

1,960,152,825 1,958,526,48.1

8 (s97,439230)

(s7,885,626)

(12s2,66s,s20)

(s7 4,351 ,62s)

(62,883,414)

(12692s4,400)

9

l0

lt

l2

52,162,449 52,051,0,1s

10,128,779 r3,091,626

(62J0s,681)

62,291,228 2,836,990

14,J08,787 21,951,444
76,600,015

76,600,015

24,788,434

24,788,434

Basic Earnings Per Share (Rs.) l3 3.13 (1..r8)

Profit / (Loss) for the Year

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year

I'igures in bruckers indicrte deductions.

Notes to th€ Financial Slstemeots on Pages 5 to 23 form an integral part ofth€5e Finrncirl Statemcrts.

76,600,015

(41,206,149)

24,788,434

(3',7,902,1981

3sJ93,866 (r3,t t4



INDEPENDENT TEI,T]YISION \ETWORK I,INIITED

S'I'ATETIENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIO){ AS A'I31 DECEMBER 2025 2Q21
:iote

,\ssltrs

Non - Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment
Intangible Assets
Available-for-Sale (AFS) Financial Assers
Deferred Tax Asset
Totrl Non - Currenl Asscts

Currcnt Assets
Inventories
Trade and Other Receivables
StaffLoans and Advances
Deposits and Advances
Cllnent Ta-\ Receivable
Prepayments
Other Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Totsl Current Assets
Totrl Assets

EQtrrTY AND t"IABILtl rES

Equity
Stated Capital
Retained Eamings
Tot.l Equity

Non - Current Liabilities
Retiremenl Benefi 15 Oblieation
Govemment Grants
Rent Payable

Deferred Tax Liabiliry
Toaal Non - Current Lisbilities

Current Liabilities
Bank Overdraft
Client Advances
Defgrred lncome
Other Payables

Statutory Payable

Prcvision and Accrued Expenscs

Totrl Current Liabilities
Totd Equity ard Liabilities

l4
15

l6
17

157,261,619
I1,968,650

4,000
91.07 4,234

530,078,685
t3.402,554

4,000

79.765,447
563.308.503 623,250,6E6

18

l9
20
2t

t6,t23,418
765,140,418

44,654,697
73,219,625

27,96E,874
9,7E5,7E0

360,7t7,951
r 7E,071,648

20,335,283
705,87 4,448
46,690,649
79,606,780
21,693,725
t0,703.719

352,144,802
202,590,686

22
23

21 254,450,173
368,285,225

25 4,450,1',73

332,307,529

1,475,642,411 1,,139,6{0,092
2,038,990,909 2,062,890,118

622,135,398 s86,157,102

25

26

27

28
29

203,986,534
97,055,128
60,814,683

t53,307,8',73
I18,245,708

17

f,61,E56,3,t5 271,553,581

t27,933,771

1,19.850,293

12,286,132
69.676,398
17,34t,067

587,311,505

229,725,358
t42,228,643
72.426,132

I43,586,514
40,749900

575,862,948
r,054,399,166 1,20,1,579,495
2,038,990,909 2,062,490,778

fy rhat Financial Statenrents of the Conrpanl cornplr \rith the requircmenls ofthe Companies Act No. 07 of 2007

lhc Directors rs Responsible lbr Preparation and Presentation ofthese Financial Stalements

Approved xnd Signed for snd on b€hslfofth€ Board,

Z,-uon i4 -Q^Uar.^^-,

D.r. I l9ih Febru!.y 2026

figuB h br.(k E indior. d.duclionr.

Notd ro rh. fin.rci.l Srat.m.nrs on Prga 5 io 23 fom.n inr.grrl prrt of rh6. Finr..irl Srrt m.ot3.

I)ircctor
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(Erp.essed 1,, Sti La kan Rupees)

STATE}IENT OT CHANCES I\ EQTiITY FOR THD YEAR INDED 3I DDCEMBER 2025

Stated
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Total

Balance as at 0l Janurrv 202,1

Profit for the Year
Addition to Share Capital
Balance as at 3l Deccmber 2024

Profit for the Year
Addition to Share Capital
Balance as at 3l December 2025

144,500,000 345,42 1,589 489,92r,589

( l3,l 14,064) ( l3,l 14,064)
r09 950
254,450,173 332,307,525 586,757,698

35,393,866 35,393,866

l5 622,735,3982 733

Figures in breckets indicate deductions.

Notes to the !'inrncirlStrtemenls on Prges 5 to 23 form an inlegral part ofthese FinarcirlStatements.



P'ge 'l
INDtrPf,NDENT TELEVISION NETWORK LIMITED (Exprcssed in Sti Lankan Rupees)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I DECEMBf,R
2025 2024

Cash Flows from Opcrating Activities
Profit Before Taxalion

Adjustments for;
Amortization of Intangible Assets

Profit/Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment

Amortization of Government Grants
Written Back of Un - Paid Balarces

Bad Debts written-off
Provision for Impairment ofTrade Rcceivablc

Provision for Impairment of Receivable

Decrease in Impairmart of Trade Receivables

Gratuity Charge for the Year

D€preciation

Provision of Deffered Ta\
Exchange GaiD

Stock Write Off
Interest Income

Interest Expenses

Operating Profit Before Changes in Working Capital

Changes in Workirg Cepital
Inventories

Trade and Other Receivables
Staff Loam and Advances
Deposits and Advances
Prepayments
Client Advances
Deferred Income
Other Payables

Statutory Payable

Provision and Accrued Expenses

Cash Gellerrted from Op€rations

Gratuit, Paid
Inleresl Paid
Taxes Paid
N€t Cash Flo\r from Operating Acfivities

Cesh Flows from Investing Activities
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment
Proc€eds from Sale ofPropen). Plant and fquipmmr
Expenses Incurred on Capital Work-in-Progress
Acquisition of Intargible Assets

Investments in Other Financial Assets

lntoest Rccoivcd

Net Cash used in Investing Activities

t26,570,000
(2,917.303)

(21,190,580)

(s,376,163)

314.667

3,491,900

(334,150)

29,942,t24

94,684,235

(1,122,892)

25,505,601

t05,512,275

62,29t.228

r 18.r83,000

(21,190,s80)

0

t42.500

6,873,442

2,836,991

344,043

0
(41 ,385,242)

24.790.581

(t,6t3,s72)

0
(36,204,842)

22,214,474

211,941,659

4,211,E65
(54,441,211)

2,035,952
6,387,155

qt7 qlg

1,621,650
(140,000)

(13,095,433)
(6,591,167)

|,448.557

8,947.121
(47,053,531)

4,299,393
(1,t22,9t9)
(5,083,601)
(2,292,979)

(59,982,315)
(8,024,872)

(100,846,544)

233,312,913 (6,326363)

(18,413,832)
(22.214,4',7 4)

(31,951,821)
(24.790,581)

192,114,607

(2r ,861 .t62) (s4,t27 ,201)

(117,345,000)
(t2,434,738)
36,204,842

(125,725,000)

68,986,376
4t.385,242

(11

Cash Flows from Finrncing Activities
Covernment Grant
Dividcnds Paid
Net Cssh used in i'inancing Activities

Net Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents During the Year 17 272,549

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Begiming ofthe Year (27.131,6 72)

Audit Report on Page I
Figures in brackets indicate deductioIls.
Notes to th€ Financial Statemerts on Pages 5 to 23 form an integral part ofthese Financial Statem€nts.

(69,480.s83)

109,950,173

109,950,173

(22,599,t72)

(4.535.500)

2r0,833,878

(63.068,768)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Year (Not€ 23) 50,137'E17 Q7,134,672't



INDEPENDENT TELEVISION NETWORK LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCTAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3ISI DECEMBER 2025

l.l

t.2

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Reporting Entity
Independent Television Network Lld is a Television and Radio Broadcasting organization, which operates two
Television channels and two Radio channels in Sri Lanka. Principal office of the company is at Wickamasinghepura,
Battaramulla, Sri Lanka. lt was incorporated on 27 April 1992 as a public limited company to take oyer the business
carried on by the Govemment owned business undertaking of lndependent Television Network Ltd, in terms of
conversion of State Co operations and govemment Owned business undenaking in to public Companies Act No 23 of
1987.Accordingly ,the balances reflected in the accounts ofthe Govemment Owned Business Undertaking have been
transferred to the company with the exception of an adjustment in respect of the share capital of Rs.95 mitlion which
has been issued to the Secretary to the Treasury resulting in Goodwill of Rs.33,861,107/-which has been fully
amortized by the end ofthe year 2004.

Date of Authorization for lssue
The financial statements of the lndependent Television Network Limited for the year ended 3l December 2025 werc
authorized for issue in accordance with resolution ofthe Board ofDirectors dated l9h February 2026.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Preparation
The financial statements of lndependent Television Network Ltd have been prepared in accordance with Sri Lanka
Accounting Standards (SLFRSs). The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Sri Lanka Accounting
Standards (SLFRSs) requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires managemenl to exercise
its judgment in the process of applying the company accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of
judgments or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are
disclosed in note 5.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis and apply consistently with no adjustments
been made for inflationary factors affecting the financial statements, except for that, the Defined benefits obligation is
measured at its present value, based on the projected unit credit method using gratuity formula.

Changes in Accounting Policies
The changes in accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to the periods presented in the
financial statements. unless otherwise indicated.
The presentation and classification of the financial stalements of the previous ye have been amended, where
relevant, for better presentation and to be comparable with those ofthe current year.

Segment Reporting
An operating segment is a component of the company that engages in business activities from which it may eam

revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the company's
other components. All operating segments 'operating results are reviewed regularly by the Board to make decisions

about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance. The operating s€gmenls are organized and

managed separately according to different channels that company has. Detailed information on the results of each

operating segment is provided in Note 34.

Going Concern
The Directors have made an assessment ofthe company's ability to continue as a going concem and they do not intend
either to liquidate or to cease trading.

Events Occurring after the Reporting Period
All material events after the reporting date have been considered and where appropriate adjustments or disclosures

have been made in the respective notes to the financial statements.

Commitments
All material commihnents at the reporting period end have been identified and disclosed in the notes to the financial

statements.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.1

2.5

2.6

\otes to the Financial Slxtcments Continucd

Prge 5



INDEPENDENT TELEVISION NETWORK LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST DECEMBER 2025

Prgc 6

2.8

2.8.1

Depreciation
Buildings
Plant and Machinery
Audio Frequency Equipment
Fumiture and Fittings
Transmitter
Motor Vehicles
Library Books
Tools
Office Equipment

2.8.2

2.8.3

(b) Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the
dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting
from the settlement of such transactions and from the fanslation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement.

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment are initially recognized at cost including the cost of purchase with any incidental
expenses incurred in bringing the assets to its working conditions, for its intend use. Subsequent to initial recognition,
property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment
losses.
Expenditure incurred for the purpose ofacquiring, extending or improving assets ofpermanent nature has been treated
as capital expenditure. Subsequerlt costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset,

as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the
company and the cost ofthe item can be measured reliably.
Expenditure incurred on repairs or maintenance of property, plant and Equipment in order to restore or maintain the

future economic benefits expected fiom originally assessed standard of performance, is recognized as an expense

when incurred.

Depreciation
Land is not depreciated. Provisions for depreciation for other assets are calculated by using a straightline method to
allocate their cost over their estimated useful lives. as follows:

Useful Years
20
02-15
04-08
08
08

04
04
04
04

The asset's residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting

period. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying

amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and gain / (loss) is

recognized in the statement ofcomprehensive income.

Capital Work-in-Progress
Capital work-in-progriss represents the accumulated cost of materials and other costs directly related to the

construction of in aiset. Capital work-in-progress is transferred to the respective asset accounts at the time it is

substantially completed and ready for its intended use.

Intangible Assets
a) Computer Software

Comiuter software are recognized as intangible assets if it is probable that future economic benefits that are

anributable to the assets will flow to the enterprise and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible

assets acquired are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impaiment losses. These costs

are amortized over their estimated useful lives of5 years.

Notes to the finrDci{l Statemellts Continucd

2.1 Foreign currencies
(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary
economic enyironment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"), The financial statements are
presented in Sri Lankan Rupees, which is the Company's firnctional and presentation currency.



2.8.1

INDEPENDENT TELEVISION NETWORK LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST DECEMBER 2025

Prge 7

b) Telecasting Rights
Licenses for telecasting rights are recognized as intangible assets if it is probable that future economic benefits
arising from sale of services will flow to the enterprise and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably.
Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. These costs
are amortized to the extent ofrelated income recognized.

909'0 ofthe Telecasting right Expenses -First run to Telecast
l0oZ ofthe Telecasting right Expenses -Second run to Telecast

Impairment of Non - Financial Assets
At each end of reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have impailed. If any such indication
exists, the recoverable amount ofthe asset is estimated in order to determine the extent ofthe impairment loss (ifany).
Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company determines the cash-
generating unils (CGUS) and estimates the recoverable amount ofthe CGUs to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current
market assessments ofthe time value ofmoney and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash
flows have not been adjusted.

lf the recoverable amount of an asset and CGUS is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount
of the asset and CGUs is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the
statement of comprehensive income.

2.9 Financial Assets
(a) Classification

The company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition and classifies its financial
assets as follows:

I. Loans and receivables

ll. Available-for-sale (AFS) Financial Assets

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivatiye financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not
quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for maturities greater

than 12 months after the end of the reporting period, which are classified as non-currenl assets. The

company's loans and receivables comprise corporate loans, advances cash and cash equivalents in the end of
reporting period.

II. Available-for-sale(AFS) FinancialAss€ts
Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not
classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless the investment

matures or managemenr intends to dispose of it within l2 months ofthe end ofthe reporting period. Available

for sale financial assets comprise of long term unquoted equity investments and Debt Securities.

(b) Recognition and lnitial Measurement
Financial assets classified as loans and receivables are recognized on the date on which the company originates

the transaction. Other financial assets are recognized on the trade-date on which the company becomes a party to

the contractual provision ofthe financial instrument.

A financial asset is measured initially at fair value plus, in the case of assets not at fair value through profit or
loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows fiom the furancial assets haYe expired or

have been transferred and the company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the

financial assets.

Notes to the Finenciel SlNlements Continutd
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INDEPENDENT TELEVISION NETWORK LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I ST DECEMBER 2025

Page ll

(c) Subsequent Measurement
I. Loans and receivables

Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effectiye
interest method, less provision for impairment.

II. Available for sale Financial Ass€ts (AFS)
Subsequent to initial recognition, available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair values, less provision
for impairment.

(d) Impairment of Iinancial assets

L Assets carried at amortized cost
The company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial
asset is impaired. A financial asset is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only ifthere is objective
evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset
(a 'loss event') and that loss eyent (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the
financial asset that can bc reliablv estimated.

For loans and receivables canied at amortized cost, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference
between the asset's carrying amount and the present yalue of estimated future cash flows (excluding future

credit losses that haye not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effectiye interest
rate. The carrying amount of the financial assets is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognized in the

statement of comprehensive income. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss

decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was
recognized, the reversal of the previously recognized impairment loss is recognized in the statement of
comprehensive income. The corporate loans receiyables are assessed individually for impairment.

Il. Available-for-sale(AFS) Financial Assets
The company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial
asset is impaired. For unquoted equity investments, a significant or prolonged decline in the value of the

investments below its cost is also evidence that the assets are impaired. If any such eyidence exists for the

unquoted investments, the amount of the impairmenl loss is measured as the difference between the carrying
amount of the financial asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the current
market rate of retum for a similar financial asset. Such impairment losses are not reversed.

Trade Receivables
Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for the services rendered in the ordinary couse of business. [f
collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business), they are classified as

cu[ent assets. Ifnot, they are presented as non-current assets.

Trade receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at the transaction price (original

invoice value) less provision for impairment as they are expected to be received within short term, such that the effect

of discounting immaterial.

Provision for impaiment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the company will not

be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms ofthe receivables. Significant financial difficulties of
the debtor, probabilify that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or fmancial reorganization and an increase in the number

of delayed payments past the maximum credit period of tlree months are considered as indicators that the trade

receivable ii impaired. the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the

amount ofthe loss is recognized in the statement ofcomprehensive income within distribution cost.

When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowarce account for trade receivable.

Subsequent recoveries ofamounts preyiously written-offare credited against distribution cost in the in the statement of
comprehensive income.

Significant trade receivables are assessed individually for impairment and Non- significant trade receivables are

assessed for impairment on collective basis.

The model and basis used to assess the trade receivables for impairment as follows:

Notes to thc Financiel Staleme[ts Continued



2.tl

2.12

2.13

2.14

2. l5

A 2.16

INDEPENDENT TELEVISION NETWORK LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST DECEMBER 2025

Pegc I

ii.) Commercial Clients Significant Clients - 100%o provision only if there is an objectiye evidence for
impairment.

(b) Collective Evaluation Model: Following types of trade receivables are reviewed collectively to measure the
impairment loss.

lnyentories
Inventories are stated at cost. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis. Inventories comprise of spare parts,
stalioneries and fuel and lubricants. lnventories are for consumption not for re-sale.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other
short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities ofthree months or less.

Financial Liabilities
The company classifies financial liabilities into other financial liabilities. The company's other financial liabilities
include other payables, interest bearing loans and amounts due to related parties. The other financial liabilities are
recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these

financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the efiective interest method. The company derecognizes a

financial Iiability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

Current and Deferred Tax
The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the income statement, except

to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax

is also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

a) Current Taxation
Cunent tax liabilities arise to the company in accordance with the provisions ofthe Inland Revenue Act No. l0 of
2006 and amendments thereto. These liabilities are provided lor in the Financial Statements applying the said

provisions which the management believes reflect actual liability.

b) Deferred income Tax
Deferred rax is recognized using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation
purposes. Deferred Tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temPorary differences when

they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A defened tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available

against utilized. Deferred Tax assets are reyiewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no

longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Notcs to the Finrncial Statements Conlinued

(a) Individual Evaluation Model: Following types of trade receivables are reviewed individually to measure the
impairment loss.

i.) Government Institution - 100% provision only if there is an objective evidence for impairment.

i) Commercial Clients -Non-Significant Clients - Probability Model.

Share Capital
Share capital is paid out ofconsolidated fund and ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Borrolvings
Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incu[ed. Borrowings are subsequently carried
at amortized cost, any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is

recognized in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest
method.
Borrowing costs are recognized in comprehensive income statement in the period in which they are incurred.



INDEPENDENT TELEVISION NE'I'WORK LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST DECEMBER 2025

Page ll)

2.t8

2.19

Defened tax assets and liabilities are measured at tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is
realized or the liabilities settle, based on the tax rates and the tax laws that have been enacted or substantially
enacted as at the repofied date.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when tlere is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax
assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes
Ievied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

a) Defined Ben€fits Obligation
The company obligation in respect ofdefined benefit plan is the present value ofthe defined benehts obligation at
the end of the reporting period. The defined benefits obligation is calculated by independent actuades using the
projected unit credit method. The present value ofthe defrned benefits obligation is determined by discounting the
estimated future benefit that employee have eamed in retum for their services in the curent and prior period.
Actuarial gains and losses arising fiom experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged
or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.
The company will re-measure the define benefit obligation when the amounts recognized in the financial
statements will differ materially from the amount that would be determine at the end ofthe reporting period.

Past service costs are recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive income. The retirement benefits
obligation is not extemally funded.

b) Defined Contribution Plans
All employees of the company are members of the Employees 'Provident Fund and Employees 'Trust Fund, to
which their employer contributes 15% and 3%o respectively of such employees' basic or consolidated wage or
salary, cost of living and all other allowances.

Governmenl Grants
Grants from the government are recognized at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will
be received and the company will comply with all attached conditions.

Govemment grants relating to costs are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income when grants are

received.
Govemment grants relating to property, plant and equipment are included in non-current liabilities as defened
government grants and are credited to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the

expected lives ofthe related assets.

Provisions
Provisions for operational expenses are recognized when the company has a present legal ot constructive obligation as

a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of €conomic resources will be required from the company and

amounts can be estimated reliably.

2.21)

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most

reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present

obligatiol.

Contingent Liabiliti€s and Contingent Assets

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the

occu[ence or non-occurrence of one or more uncenain future events beyond the control of the company or a present

obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the

obligation.

A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be measured reliably The

company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the Financial Statements.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events whose existence will be confimed by the occurrence

o, non-occuren"" of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the company. The company does not

2.17 Employee Benefits

Notes to the Financisl Stalements Cootinued
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recognize contingent assets but discloses its existence where inflows of economic benefits are probable, but not
virtually certain.

Trade Payables
Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course ofbusiness
from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities ifpayment is due within one year or less (or in the
normal operating cycle ofthe business iflonger). Ifnot, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade and other payables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at the original invoice
amount as they are €xpected to be paid within a short period, such that the time value ofmoney is not significant.

Leases
Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as

operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to
the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period ofthe lease.

The company leases cenain property, plant and equipment. Leases of property, plant and equipment where the
company has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are

capitalized at the lease's commencement at the lower ofthe fair value of the leased property and the present value of
the minimum lease payments.

Each leases payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges. The corresponding rental obligations, net
of finance charges, are included in other long-tem payables. The interest element ofthe f,nance cost is charged to the
income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the reaming balance of
the liability for each period. The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the
shorter ofthe useful life ofthe asset and the lease term.

3. Comprehensive Income

J.l Rev€nue Recognition
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, and represents amounts receivable
for services supplied, stated net of Value Added Taxes (VAT). The company recognizes revenue when the amount of
revenue can be reliably measured; when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity.

The company applies the revenue recognition criteria set out below to each identifiable major types of services

rendered.

(a) Sale of Air time
Revenue comprises the invoiced value of sale of air time net of Value Added Tax (VAT), Revenue is recognized

when the advertisement is telecasted.

(b) Production Income
Revenue comprises the invoiced value of sale of air time net of Value Added Tax (VAT), Revenue is recognized

when the production is telecasted.

3.2 Interest income
Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method

3.3 Retrtal Income
Rental income is recognized on an accrual basis over the term ofrent periods

2.21

2.22

3.,1

1.5 Other lncome
All other incomes are recognized on accrual basis

N€t Gains and Losses on Disposals of Property, Plant & Equipment
Net gains and losses on disposal of an item on property, plant & equipment are determined by comparing the net sales

proc-eeds with the carrying amount of property, plant & equipment and are recognized in the statement of
comprehensive income.

\oles to the Finrocial Slr(€mcots Conlinucd
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3.6

1.

Operating Expenses
Expenses are recognized in the income statement on the basis of a direct association between the cost incurred and the
earning of specific items of income. All expenditure incuned in the running in the business and in maintaining the
property, plant and equipment in a state of efficiency has been charged to income in arriving at the profit / (loss) for
the year.

Sri Lanka Accounting Standards (SLFRS/LKAS) issued but not yet effective
Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance ofthe financial statements are listed below. The
company intends to adopt those standards when they become effective.

SLFRS 9-Financial lnstruments: SLFRS 9, issued in 2014, replaces the exciting guidance in LKAS 39
Financial instruments; Recognition and Measurement. SLFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the
classification and measurement of financial instrument, including a new expected credit loss model for
calculating impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requircments. It also carries
forwards the guidance on recognition of financial instrument from LKAS 39. Effective date of IFRS 9 is I
January 201 8.

SLFRS l5 - Revenue from contracts with customers: SLFRS l5 establish a comprehensive framework tor
determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replace existing revenue recognition
guidance, including LKAS l8 Revenue and LKAS ll construction Contracts. SLFRS 15 is effective for
annual reporting period beginning on or after I January 2017.

II

5

The Company is assessing the potential impacts on its financial statements resulting from lhe application of SLFRS 15

/ SLFRS 9.

Significant Accounting Estimates and judgments
When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number ofjudgments, estimates and assumptions
about the recognition and nreasurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

I. The following are significant judgments in applying the accounting policies that have most significant effect on

the financial statements.

(a) Recognition ofDeferred Tax Assets
The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability of the
future taxable income against which the deferred tax ass€ts can be utilized.

Il. Information about estimates and assumptions lhat have the most significant effect on recognition and
measurement ofassets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below:

(a) Useful life tim€ ofdepreciable ass€ts

Management reviews its estimate ofthe useful lifetime ofdepreciable assets at each reporting date, based on
the expected economic utility ofthe assets.

(b) Deftned benefit plan
The present value of the defined benefit plan obligations depends on a number of factors that are determined
on projected unit credit method using a number of assumptions. The assumptions are used in determining the
net cost and obligation for defined benefit plan including the discount rate disclosed in the note 25. Any
changes in these assumptions will impact the carrying amount of defined benefits obligalion.

\olcs to the Financirl Slatcmcnts Continucd
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Rev.tru.

Production Charges

t,609,60t,097
t 51,0 t 0,706

1,703,803,343

100,935,265

1,760,611,803
(42,83 r,061)

1,804,738,608
(48,848,0r4)SSCL

1,111,180,112 1,755,890,591

1 Oth.r ltrcom.
Profit on Sale of Prop€rty, Plant and Equipment
Registation of Suppliers

You Tub€ Income

Fines

Sundry Income

Charges on Returned Cheques

Exchange Gain

AmortizatiodRecurrent Government Grants

Write Back

lmpairment Allowance Decrease

MMC Income

Tender Fee

620208
I73,358,780

89,298

38,271,8M

2,9t7,303
411,840

t3 t,913,128

856,512

31,810,659

2,155

I,6t3,572
21,190,580

334,350

6.701,491

186,000

2t,190,580
5,3t6,163
'7,122,892

374,658

___f!lJlt,0!t____
ti Progrrm Exp.trs.s

Procurement of Program Malerials - Foreign
Procurement ofProgam Materials - Local
Amortization of TelecastinB Rights
Other Production

I l.4t'7,452
24',7 ,569 ,7 50

I18,183,000
220,269,028

12,99t,549
242,390,548
126,570,000

192,405,528
597,439,230 511,351,623

9 Mrrkcling Erp.oscs
Agency and Marketing Executive Commission
Lic€nse Fees for Microwave Link
Market Research Expenses

Bad D€bts Written Ofi
Impairment of Trade and Other Receivable / Reversal ofov€r Provision

4',t,108,602

I I,968,245

314,661

3,491,900

______!ruq!,{2!__

36,67t,898
12,4r 1,3 t5

1.784,471

t42,500
6,873,U2

l0 Oth.r Op.rrtitrg rtrd Admitristrstivc f,xp.ns.!
Salaries and Allowances

Employees' Provident Fund

Employees' Trust Fund

Overtime
lncentives

Performance Incentive
Re-imbursement of Medical Leave

Awards to StafI
Statr Training
Stafl welfare

Uniforms to Staff
Trav€ling and Subsist€nce

Cratuity Charge for the Year

Houslng [oan Interest

Poslage, Telephone and Tel€x
Electricity & Power

Entertainmenl
Fuel for Generators

Motor Vehicle Running
Repairs and Maintenance of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance ofBuildings
Repairs & Maintenance ofStudio
Marntenance ofGarden

Stationery, Minor Articles and Printed Forms

Advertising and Periodicals

Brhncc C/F

141,114,266

6t,013,474
12,765,117

65,616,229

26,853,Er2

116,485,256

55,749,943

11,120,020

63,6t6,363
29,632,925

17,193,381

266,000

170,199

24,263,068

24,838,864

t2.000
304,810

18,9E5,759

253.964

27,881,657

29,942,123
2,514,610

13,756,05t
110,141,625

30,723,151

25,505,601

2,E92,057

8,.106,036

204,6EE,535

39E,053

10,640,Es0

63,009,528
64,304,489

15,982,242
2E,040

3t0,011
8,125,121

13.502.573

9,935,870
56,621,597

18,273,131

12,929,E86

114,,t45

7,396,136

13,903,131

Fisur.s in brr.lct! irdior. dedtr.lions

Notes to thc Financid Sr .f,.trt continurd

1,055,t04,677 1,067,3E1,387
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NOTf,S TO'THE T-INANCIAL STATtr]I{trNTS FOR THf, Yf,AR tJNDf,D 3I DECf,MBEI 2025 202!

B.lrnce B/F
Maintenanoe of Roads

Olher Maintenance
Insurance
Rent, Rates and Ta,(es

Depr€ciation
Amodzation of Intangible Assets
Security
Subscriptions to Foreign Organizations
Water Supply
Audit Fees

Board Of Suvey
Legal Expenses

Expcnses on Board Meetings
Ceremonial Expenses

Management Meeting Expenses

Consultancy Fee

Compehsation
Professional Charges
Management Informalion System
Prime TV Expenses

Starnp Duly
Registration Fees

Web Hosting Services
Dialog TV Connection
Donations
Exchange toss
Provision for slow moving lnventry
Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment
Frequency Charges
lntemet and Link Charges
lmpairment of Other Rec€ivables
Stock Write Off
Bank Charges

ESC writ€ off

1,055,E0,t,6?7 1,067Jt.r,3t7

2,179,102
9J4s,s94

2,1,884J81
95,260,139

2,1{4,900
8,924,566

31,976,450
106,16t,!77

20,176J45
E4,0?6

2,73,t,303
170,104
325,000

13,310,523
1,716,015
1,550,96E

192,45E

3,082,500

901.013
r,76rJ90

59r J,r6
,r25.000

2,967,400
1,501,510

179575
5,t,lt6

lrJ25J8s
492347

1,2t3,570

194.,195

3,167,?f,E
9271,947

654,639
390,000
344,043

20,878,535

4l1.021
2,110,692
1,259,050

300.000
6,294,531

tss,465
400,905

107,500

833.029 261.J20

---12!2:g!!!29------1&2rl1q
ll

t2

Net FilraIce IIcome

Inlerest on Inveitrnenls
Staff Loan lnter€st

Inkrcd Expenses

Interest on Overdraft
Lease Interest
Bank Loan Inter€st

30,546,925

1,196J2E
t6.013,800

1,868,{07

32,3,13,253 .l?,tt2,207

(22,2t4,474) (24,790,58r)

lni8jB 13J91.626

rigurd iD bn.lcl! idi.rt d.du.tioDs

Nol6 ro ah. Fin.!.i.| Sl.rcm.trG .o.tiDu.d

2,599,;50
I,212.043
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NOTES l O THE I,'INANCIAL STA I DIIIENTS l'OR THE YfAR IINDED 3l DECEMBI,IR 2025 2021

IJ B.sic Earnings Per Share (Rs.)
Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividint the net profit / (t ss) for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by lhe
weighted average number ofordinary shares in issue during the year.

Arnoun, used as,he Nun erulor
Net Profit / (Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders (Rs ) 3sJ93,866 (r3,rr{,063)

Numbcr ofOrdillsry Shares uscd as the Denominator
Weighled Averagc Number ofOrdtnar]'Share5 tn l5sue

Basic Eernings Per Shar€ (Rs.)

Figur.. in b...kcts indigt r dcdoctiotrs.

Not s to tb. rin.Dcirl sr.a.E.trc conrinud

9.500.000 9.500.000

____________!Jt_
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Prg. l6
(L;totael i, Sn l.mktn RuBd)

NOTI]S 1O'I'Hf, FINANCIAI, S1'A1'T]NII;NI'S IOR'I'HIi Y]]AR DNDI,JD 3I DT]CI,]MBtrR 2025

14 Property, Plant rnd [quipmenl
l.and Buildingr TolalI'lant.ll.chinen

and Uquipmcnt
Transmil(ers and Motor vehicl€s

Frequcncy
Equipmena lillings

lrechold
Cost

Belrnce rs rt 0l Jrnuary 2024

Transfered from Ilasehold Assets

Transfers
Disposals
Balancc es et 3l December 2024

Transferred from l,easehold Assets

Transfers
Disposals
Belancc.s et 31 December 2025

29,182,159 600,920,874 1,90J,665,505 526,162,009 173,029,532 225,546,057 97.666.6.]0 3,556,972,766
47,045,855 6,t25,446 955,900 54,t27,201

(817.900) (r.371.154) 058.344) (2.34?.398)

29,7E2.159 600,920,87.1 1,949,893,.160 526,362.009 l?.),029,5.]2 230,300,1{9 98,,16,1,186 3,608,752,569
17,450,341 l,3t 0,407 1,106.414 21.867,t62

(3,3r9,605) (1,766.923\ (5,086,528)
29,182,159 600,920,87t t.967,341,801 s26..)62,009 169,7t9,927 229,843,833 101.570,600 3,625,5J1,20i

DeDrecialion

Balonc€ as at0l Janrrry 2024
Charge for the Year
Translbrred from Leasehold Asscls

Transfers
Disposals
Brhnce es.t 3l December 2024

Charge for the Year

Transferred ftom Leasehold Assets
Transfers
Disposals
Bslr[ce as !t 3l December 2025

269,111,215 1,808,992,164 520,,137,392 1?3,029,5.]3 212,902,075 94,699,471 3,079,771,EE6

(3.319,605) fl.759.807) (5,079.412)
269,111,215 1,80E,992,164 520.,137,J92 169,709,92E 211,142.268 91,699,477 3,014,692,474

2',7 ,060.925 58,288,951 2,106,731 1,220,503 94,671,|0

296.112.170 t.867.28t.115 522.544.123 169.709,928 21a,162,111 94,699.411 1.t69,t69,584
29,782,159 304.t48,704 100.062.686 3,817,886 (r) l r,48r,062 6.E7l.l2l 456.161.619

\cl Carrlirg vslues 202S 2021

Land
Buildings
Plant, Machinery and Equipmenl
Transmitters and Frequenry Equipment
Motor Vehicles
Fumiture and Fittings

Totsl Freehold Assets

Work-in-Progress

29,782,t59
304,t48,704
I00,062,686

3,817,886
(l)

I1,481,062

6,811,t23

29,'t82,159
331,209,629

140,901,296

5,924,619

(l)
11,398.274

3,764,709

456,163,6t9
1,098,000

s28,980,685

1,098,000

ligur6 itr bncL.rs itrdior.! d.durtidn..
No..s ro thc l'inrnci'l Shi.den(s.o tinn.d

(Note r1.2)
457,26t,619 530.078,685

INDDPI]NDI]NT ]'trI,EVISION N E'I'WORK I-IMITED

Olhcrs



INDI'PENDEN'I' TDI,CVISION NETWORK LIMITDD
P.g. r?

(Eate.l in $i LnLu Rrpt.4
1.1.2 Crpitrl Work-itr-Progrcss

0l Jin. 2025
Incurrcd

(Trrnsfcrr.d) 31 D€ce. 2025

Buildings
Nct Carrying V.lue

r.098,000
1,098,000

1.098,000
1,09E,000

15 Intrtrgibl. Assets Compotcr
Softwere

T.l.casting
Rights

Totrl

At Cosl

Brlrnce rs it 01 Jrrurry 202,1

Additions / (l)isposals)

Brlrnft.s at 3l D.cember 2024

Additions / (Disposals)

B.hnc. rs rtf,l D.ccmbcr 2025

1t,503,617 t,089 .558.349 1.103.06t.966

125,'t25,000 t25,725,000

1.t.503.6t- t.2t5.28.t.J1,) t.228.-'r6.q66

I17,345.000 l17,145,000

t3,503,617 I 1.3{6.111.966

Brhnc. rs rl0l J.nurry 20211

Charg€ for the Year

Brhncc rs rt 3l D.ccmbcr 202,1

Charge for the Year

Brlenc. rs.t 31 D.ccmb€r 2025

12,673,563 r10.8.19 1,088.81r,t12
126,570,000 t26,570,000

12,673,563 1,202,710,8,19 1,2t5,38.t,.u2

595,904 l | 8,r 83,000 I18,778,904
13,269,161 l,l3.l.l6l.3l6

Ncl Crrrying \ralu.s 2025 2021

Computer Software
Telecnsting Righls

Figur.. in hr.ct.lr iidiolE deductiols.

Notd lo lh. fin.r.id St,I.n.nrs .onlinud

234,150
I t,?34,500

830,054
t2,512,500

ll,961t,650 l.},J02,551
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(Errated i, S.i tuntb tureet

N.OTES TO THf, FINANCL{L STATtrMtrNTS IOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I DECf,MBER

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Avrilable for Sale (AFS) Financial Assets
Investment in Unquoted Share (r{ote 16)

The Available for Sale (AFS) investment is stated at cost as its f:tir value cannot be reliably measured

4,000 4,000

178

149,811,293 142,228,143
1',7 06'7 40 '749 900
197

(Note 19)
(Note 20)
(Note 21)
(Note 22)
(Notr 23)

The loans and receivables are stated at carrying values as their carrying yalue approximates the fair value.

FINANCIAL LIABILITIOS

Loans And Receivables
Trade and Other Receivables
Statr Loans and Advances
Deposits and Advances

Other l'inancial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Tolil Financial Assets

Other Financial Liabilities
Client Advances
Other Payables

Total Firancinl Liabilirirs

765,140,418
44,654,69',1

13,219,625
360,711.951

705,874,448
46,690,649
'19 ,606,',l80

352,144,802

(Nore 29)

CATEGORIf,S OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
The lair values oflhe financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts r€ported in the statement of financial position are as

follows,

The Fair Values and The Crrrying V.lues ofFinancial Assets And Liabilities.
2025 2021

t6 Avrilablt-for-Srl€ (AFS) Financial Assets
lnvestment in l,anka Puwath Limited - (No of Shares -4) 4,000 4,000

Investment in I-anka Puwath Ltd is measured at cost as its fair value cannot be reliably measured.

1',I Defferd Taxation
Balance as it 0l January
(Charge) / Reverse ,br the Year
BNlsnce as at 3l December

(19,165,4471
(14,108,787)

(57,814,008)
(2i,951,419)

(Note 17.l) (94,074,234\ (79,765,141)

l7,l The Analysis ofDeferred TNx Assets and Liabilities
Deferred Trx Assets

From Retirement Benefits Obligation
From Impairment Provisions - Trade Receivable

From Impairment Provisions - StaffLoans

From Impairment Provisions - Slow Moving lnventories

From Impairmentof Dishoourcd Cheques

61,195,961

78,696,078

402,381

4s,992,362
82,4t5,67 t

402,38t

2,492.121

5,159,987 5 014 0

145,454,407 136.3r6,585

De fe rrrd Tax Liabilif-v

From Accelerating Deprecration 51,380,161 56,551,138

__-_p!g! 249____!24:,!!l

Fisure i. br"ck.rs indic.tes dcducrions.

Nor€s to the Fin.nci!l Sl,lements continued

17 Defcrred Tsx Assets Contd...
Defened tax assets are recognized for provision for defined benefits obligation, impairment provision for trade and other receivables and

provision for slow moving inventories to the extent that the realization ofthe related ta-\ benefits through future taxable profits are probable

and deferred tax liabilities are recognized for acceleratinS depreciation.
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NOTTS 'I O ]'HI FI\:\)iCIlL SI".{]'E}IENTS I'OR TIIf } IIAR E\DI]D 3I DECI'}IBf,R 2025 2[21

l8 Invcntorics
Fuel
Spares and Others
Engine Oil

Provision to urite - down

Provision to write - down has been made lbr slow moving invenlories ofelectronic and spar€ pa(s.

7,448,892
16,487,912

4,546

1,t26,552
17,022,13'7

4,546
23,941,310
t1.8t 7 .952\

28,r53,23s
(1.817.952)

_____-t-qJ2l!.r-!___

19 Tr.d. rnd Oth.r R.c.ivrbl.s
Trade Receivables
Other Receivables

l,0l r.521,304
34,352.451

977.505,981
14,633,414

1,015,873,755
(280,',733 ,317)

992,139,.1s5
(286,26j,{107)Provision for lmpairment

(Note 19.2)

(Nor! l9.l)
765,140,.I8 705,871,,1.t8

19.l The D€tarls ofProvision fo.lmpairment ofthe liade Reccivables 2025 2021

Commercial Debtors
Conlra dealDebtors
Dishonored Cheques
Other Receivable

247,618,53t
14,64t,728
17,199,958
t,213,120

253,760,t88
14,641,',728

16,649,',772

1,213,120
280,731J17 2E6,26s,008

19.2 Othcr Rcc.ivrbles
Other
From Employees

33,139,331

t.213,120
t3,420,354

1,213, t20
31J52,451 14,633,114

20 ShffLorns rnd Adrsoces
Ffstival AdYances
Distress t ans

vehicle lrans
Textile Loan
Special loar-Covid

227,250
38,86 r,064
4,788,783

90s,750

282,500
38,114,',771

6,855,s28
966,000

41,782,841
(128,150)

16,818,799
(128, r50)Provision for Impalrment

1.1,651,697 46,690,619

StaJlloans arc measured at fair valu€ using the jntcresl mte of,l 2% nstructed by the Govemment crrcular under procuremenl elidelines para

XXIV subsection 3.8. Since the company is covered under establishment code, the rate at which the loans have been gmntql is considered as

rhe mallet rnlercsr rare for emplorces uorkrng at go!ernment orpanrzauons

Fisures,.bruclckindi.ure\dedtrctions.
\nD5 !n rh. ri.rh.inl Sr,rp ,.ni..nnrinu.d



2t D.posits and Adv.occs
Local Advances
LC Deposits
Advance for Local Purchase
olhers

3,545,698

7,974,677
3,884,391

57,814,859

677,815
18,57r,839
1.675,t71

56,68t.951
73,219,625 79,606,?80

22 Othcr Finrncirl Ass€ts
Fixed Deposi6
Interest Receivabl€

155,399,283
s,3!!j68

342,964,545

1!!0,2s7
360,717,95t 352,tt1,802

lnvestments in fixed deposits are pledged against company\ overdraft facilities to extent the face value of invesinents and are measured
inclusive ol interest receivabl€

Details of the fixed deposits pledged and th€ overdraft facilaties are as follows:

Irinrncial lnstilr!lion Typ€ ofthe Frcilily Limit ofth. Facility l'rce Value otthe Fixed Dcposits

Pledged

Bank ofCeylon

Bank ofCeylon
Bank ofCeylon

Overdrah

Overdraft
Letter ofCredit

5,900,000

235,000,000

r00,000,000

7,01i.618

28?,988.5r2
98.221.272

23 C.sh .od C.sh Equival.trts 2025 202t

Bank and Cash Balances
Sho( Term Fixed Deposits

42,083,r36
135,988,512

7,1.0t4.701
r 28.575.981

178,071,618 202,590,686

2! Strt.d Capil{l
Issued nnd Iullr poid

Value (Rs )

9,500,000 9,500,000

____2!t!i!Jll___
25 R.tir.mctrt Bca.fi ts Obligrtioo

Bsl.ncE rs {t 0l Jrnuary
Expenses Recognized in Comprehensive Incom€
Actuarial (Gainy t-osses Recognized in
Palable
Payments Made During The Ycar
Bshnce as {t 3l Dccember

153,307,873

29,942,t24
41,206,I48
(2,055 .1',t9)

(18,4r 3,812)

126,?68,650
25,505,601

33,595,064
(16.868.876)

4,307,434
203,986,514 153,307,871

25.1 Expenses Rccogniz.d in Comprehensivc Income
Currenl Service Cost
Interest Charge for the Year
Net Actuarial (Gain/Loss rccognized in year

(Gain) / Loss Arising Iirom Changes in th€ Assumptrons

These assumptions are develop€d by the Company is based on the managements best estimates of variables used to measure the retirement

benefils obligation. Discount rate is determined on the basis ofmarket yield lor five years Covefiment Bond at end ofthe reponing period.

The principal assumptions used are as follows

Mortality: A 1 7/70 Mortality lable
Disabitity: r0% of the Mortality Table
Normal Retirement Age: 50 years
Rate of Discounr10.5% D.a.
Staff tumover Rat€s: 7% upto age 54 and thereafter 0%

Salary escalation rate: 3'Ain2026 ,2027 and 2028 and thereaftcr 7% p.a.

Figur€s itr brcct.ts itrdicrl.. d.duclions.

Noles to th.l'inrnci.l Sl!r.nr.!l' Contitrued

I\DIPE\I)ENr TEl.[:l lSlO\ \E l\rORh LlNlll ED {Ee'.$.d,, rrr.z,r,, xrr.",

n"OTES I.O.THE }.INANCIAL STA,I.I.;}ItrNTS T.OR TIIE YEAR ENDED 3I DI,CIiMBER 2025 2021



INDI]PE\ DIN'I' TE I,[VISION Nf,T\IORK LI}IITf,D

NOI'I,JS TO THE }'INANCIAL S'TAI'1:NIENTS },'OR I'IIE YSAR ENDI,]D.]I Df,CEMBER 2025 2021

26 Covernm€nt Cmnts
Btl.nce 3s rt 0l Jrnurry
Received
Amodzalron for the Year
Bahnce rs !t 3l D€cember

118,245,708 119,416,288

(2r,190.580) (2r,190.580)
97,055,128 I lEr45,7O8

The above gmnts received from rhe Govemmenl ot Sri Lanka for the development oftelecasting and iansmission stations .The tunounts

spenl have been capi.alized under the relevant class of prop€ny, planl and equipmenl .The conesponding grant is being amonized over the
useful life of the related assets

27 Deferred locomc
Balrnce.s at 0l Jrnu!ry
Goods and Services Received
Recogrized in lhe Comprehensive Income
Balrnceas rt 3l Deccmber

12,426,132

40,000)

70,102,230
1,721,902

---12286!2-----12$
Deferred income represents the n€l impact ofa baner ransaclion where the company has ulilized a higher value of the goods and senices
prov,ded by lhe customers, compa,ed 10 the value ofservices provided by the company. The deferred income is amonized as services uliliz,:d

28 Other Prysbles
Deposits

Sundry Creditors
L.C. Advance
Payabls

Unclaimed Paymenls

Unidentified Deposits
Cancelled Cheques

Retention
Dorahandalawa Trusl Fund
Manushshathwaye Sathkaraya

Renr

2,560,935
6,302.970
2,094,883

43,108,72t
5t 1,855

(131)
3,99t,932
3,708A4s

526,949
2,398,642
4,471,200

2,621,750
10,8t3,926
2,094,883

43,568,274
875,020

2,4t4.774
6,440.362
3,659,689

2,398,642
6E,125,r99

69,676,398 143,586,514

46,871.485
27',7.115

40,356,104
196,869

102,575

89,592

104,360
0

92,367
17341,61 40,749,900

JO Related P.rty Disclosures
Th€ companiys r€lat€d parti€s includcs Government ofSri Lanl(a, Sllc Owned f,nterpris€s,
Olher Government Relai€d Enlities rnd K€y Mrnagemenl Personnel.

Trarsiclins rilh Ke) Itanagcment Personn€l (Kltfs)
A(cording to lhe Sri Lanka Accounling Slardards LKAS 2l "Relrted Party Disclosures" (KMPS) !re lhose haviog
resposibilitl for plr n n ing, dinctin g lt nd conlroling thc a ctir ilies of the €nlity d irectly or ind ire$ly. Accord ingly, the

Board ofDirectors havc been classifird rs KMI'S.
Transactions sith Key \Innag.menl Personntl

2025

4,113,27330.1 Remunerrtion & OlherShon Term Employe€ Ben€fits

Post Employm€nt B€nelits

Loao & Advances grsrted duriog the p€riod

.rr irdi.!r6 d.dmtioo.
Nor6.o rh. rirn irl Si.l.m. t.o un.d

Ni1

Nrl

29 Statutory Psyrbl€
Current Ta\
Value Added Ta\ (VAT)
SSCL Tax Payable

Nation Building Ta\ (NBT)
Economic Service Charge

withholding Ta\
Gratuity Palable
Starnp Duty



INDIPINDf, NT TEI,EVISION NTTWORK LI]UI'I'ED (Iiv.\t.l in *i ltnkdn RuMn

\OTf,S TO THf, TI}ANCT{L STATf,I}If,\TS FOR TIIf, }'f,AR f,ND1]D 3I DE(]f,}IBf,R 2025

30 Rel.led Parly Dis.losur€s
The companys related pani€s includes Government of Sri Lanka, Srateowned Enlerpris€s, Other Govemm€nt Relaled
Enlities and Key Meagment Pmomcl.

Trans$ctions *ith Key Mrnagement Personnel (KMPS)
According to th€ Sri Lanka Accounting Standards LKAS.z4 "Related Party disclosures" KMPS ar€ those having
resf,onsibility for planning, directing and conlrolling ihe acliviti€s ofthe entity direclly or indirecdy Accordingly, the Board
Accordingly, th€ Board of Drrectors have been classified as KPMS.

.]0.1

.]t

Remuner.tion & Other Shorl Term limployee Benelils
W.P Kumarasinghe 3,045,773 00

V.l.Rodngo 40,000 00

D.N Liyanage 184,000.00

LYRPMa.oji 40.000 00

G W.M.U.Fonseka 192.500 00

M.Z.Saleem 204,000.00

J.K.AKelum 16l,000 00

S.P.Delankawala 161,000 00

B.G.l Gamage 115,000.00

Relrted Prrty Trlnsactioos
Details ofsignific?rl relaled pany @nsactions fiat the co'npaoy cades out are as follows:

T.aosactioos with Government ofSri Lank , State-Owned Enterprises and Oth€r Cov€rnm€nl Relat€d Entities
The Cov€mment ofsril-anka is only the capital holder ofth€ company a.d thus has control over i6 opemtion. Accordingly
the company has considered the Gov€mment of Sri l-anka ard odrer enrities which are controlled, jointly conEolled or
significantly influenc€d by th€ Govemment ofSri Lanka (Cov€mment related €ntitie, as related panies

Toral .1.111.273.00

Related Pan\ Nature ofTranlactions for ihe r

Covcrnmenl ol SriLanka Dividend Paid

50.'721.042 37

Purchase of soods and services O 332,968,561 98

l-ocal covemm.nlBodies Pament of Rent dd Rates 3.128.815.00

Stare Oqred Enterprises Sale ofAidime 638,520,781. t5

I'urchase ofgoods and services O

Mobrlization Advance for Constrr

Other Govcmment Relaled

Entries

Sale ofAirtime

Purchase ofsoods and services ol 160..14t.05

SBU'S

Lakhanda Radio 584,416,7,16.00

(52.949.117.60)

Vasantham fM 17.770.666 l5

Itime TV 66,175.601.55

Prime Radio 36,411 .526 64



.32 Cotnmitn€nt! rnd Contingenci€s
There wer€ no material capilal expenditure or other linancial commihenas approved by the Board of Directors as at 31

D€c€mber 2025. The derails of ihe p€nding litigarions as at 3 I December 2025 are given below.

0i

Dtscriplion Silualion as al 3ll12l2025Io. Case No. Parties
Rs.20,000,000 00trl CHCr40ll91lP

Coun House-

The Commercial
High Coun, Colombo

Anlena Entrainment
SDN BIID

Independenl
Television Nets'orl
Ltd and Sanjeewa
Tampo€

The case was filed by

the plainlilragainsl
the defendanls for fie
violaliion ofthe legal

rights v€sled in lhe
plarntiffrelaling ro
l€lecasting,
distributing and selling
the Hindi movie
namely, "Pad Man".

Tte matter was called for
funh€r trial on 0lst S€ptemb€r

2025
How€ver, the matl€r was not
taken up for tnal the Plaintiff
was unable Io effect service of
summons on their foreign

Hence, the case was fix€d for
funher trial, for calling evidence

ofthe Plaintiffs witness on 28th
January 2026 at9.00 am. via
Zoo'n..

Next date - 281h January 2026
a19.00 am. via Zoom
The case was called up on 01st
July 2025 for further trial.
The matter was fixed for calling
ofthe evidenc€ of2nd
defendant.

However, the case was not
talen up as the summons was

nol served to the 2nd
defendan6 witness.

The matler was re-fixed for
calling of evidenc€ of 2nd

defendant on 21st January 2026
Nen date - 2 I sr Januan 2026

Rs.5,000,000.00CIIC/04/l,l/lP

Court House-

High Coui, Colombo

Tissa Mahanama
Nagodavilhana Films
(P!1) Ltd.

Independenl
Television Nelwork
Ltd. and Hemampriya
Kandambi

The casc was liled by

the plainlrff, atsarnst

the defendants for lhe
violation of intelleclual
property righls relating
ro'Badulu Kochchiya"
Sinhala movie

Rs.20,000,000 00The case was liled by
the plaintiffagainsl
the def€ndanls for lhe
violatiion of$e Iegal

righE veskd in th€
plaintiffrelaring to

telecasting,
disiributing and selling
rhe Hindimovie
Namely
"Tolal Dhammal".

This case was called for funher
rflal on 07rh Novemb€r 2025.
The matrer could not b€ taken
up as lhe Hon. Judge was on

leav€, the cas€ was re-fixed for
trial on 27ah February 2026.

Next date - 27rh February 2026

0l CHC ]8 ]9IP

Court Hous€-
The Commercial
High Coun, Colombo

AntenaEnftinment
SDN BHD

Indep€ndent
Television Network
Lrd. And Sanjeewa

Tampoe

Rs.50,000,000 00The case was filed by
the plainliffagaansl
the defendanrs for the

violarion ofthe legal

rights vest in lhe
plaintifIrelaring to
th€ telecasting.
distributing and selling

narnely,

"Mission Mangal".

Due to the absence ofcounsel,
the trial could not be conducted.

A fresh date was granted for
the r€cording ofth€ witness's

evidence, and the matter has

been re-fixed for further trial on
I 3th Januar] 2026
Nexl date - I 3th Jarlua4 2026

04 cllcl4l/19/lP

Court Hous€-

The Commercial
High Coud, Colombo

Antena Intemational
Ltd.

lndep€ndent
'[elevision Network
Ltd. and Sanjeewa

Tarnpoe

Rs.5.10O.000.00This cas€ came up on 28th

July 2025 for tunher Eial ofthe
Plaintiffs cas€. Since lhe
wihess for the Plaintiff was

abs€rt befor€ lhe cour!
a funher date was granted for
th€ rial.
Next date - I 2th January 2026

The plaintifffiled rhe

case against the

defendanls for violaling
int€llectualproperty
righrs relaring lo
"Ranmutu Doowa"
Sinhala movae

Chandani Nelum
Rathnayaka

Independenl
Tel€vision Network
Lld.

cHC/o8./18?tP

Courl House-

The Commercial
High Coun, Colombo

Rs 50,000,000 00Th€ case was fixed for further

trial to commence th€ plaintjfs
case on 28th August 2025.

However, the case was flot
taken up due to the absence of
the presiding Judge.

The mat&r was fixed for the

crcss-examination of the

Plaintiffs witness on 28th

Ja,)uary 2026.
Next date - 8th January2Q2ll

The case was filed by

the plainlillagainst
th€ defendants for lhe

violatioo of lhe

in1€llectualpropeny
righrs v€st in the
plaintiffr€laling lo
lelecasling,
distribuling and selling
the Hindimovie
nam€ly Kalark

Anl€na Intemational
Lrd

Independenl Television
Network Ltd.
and Sanjeewa

06 ctlct42/L9,IP

Court House-

TheCommercial
High Coun. Colombo

02

lctaim
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Rs.5,000,000.00Tissa Mahanama
Nagodavithana Films
(P!,r) Ltd

Hemampriya
Kandambi
lndependenl Television
Network Lrd

The case was filed by
the plaintifl against
the defendants for the

violalion of intelleclual
prop€ny riShts relaring
to lhe "Muwanpalassa
l" Sinhala movie.

This case came up on 08th

September 2025 for fufiher rial
ITN filed a motion seekingthe
discharg€ on the ground that
rhe plaintiffis nol punuing any

claims against il. Couns€l for
the ITN app€ared and

addressed the Coun in support
ofthemotion The matter was

thereafter fixed for Judgment on

28lh Novemb€r 2028

However, due 10 rhe flood
disasler affecting the counlry,
the said date was declared a

public holiday, and accordingly,
the case has be€n re-fixed for
tunher tnal on lTth February
2026
Nexl date " I 7th February 2026.

a1

Court Hous€-
The Commercial
High Coun. Colombo

cHc/14/17

The matter came up for funher
trial on l2th November 2025.
The plaintiffs witness evidence
was scheduled lo be recorded

vizZoofi.
However, the witness residing
in India was not present to give

Accordingly, rhe maner was

fixed for further irial on l3th
January2026.
Next date - l3ih JanuaF,, 2026

Rs 50,000,000 00cHC/39n9,{P

Court House-

TheCommercaal
High Court, Colombo

SDN BHD

Indep€ndenl Television
Network Lrd. And
Sanjeewa Tampoe

The case was filed by

the plaintiff agarnsl the

defendants for violating
ofte legal flghts vest

in the plarntiff relaging

dislriburing and seUing

the I Iindi movic
namcl) Bhdrsi l'.

The matter was amicably
settled, and a sum of
LK Rs.5,000,000.00 was paid

to the Plaintiff company in full
and final settlement of their
clain. Accordingly, the Courl
ordered that the decree has

b€€n satisfied and the
proceedingi are hereby

cHC/17119/tP

Coun House-

The Commercial
High Court, Colombo

Maharaja tsntrainment

Ind€pendent Television
Nelwork Ltd

The casc was filed by

the plainliffagainst
the defendanl for lhe

violation oflhe legal

righls vesl rn the

plainliffrelalrng to
telecasl dislributinS,
and sellng the movie

Secret of Magic

By order ofthe Courl daled l7
M.rch 2025, issued by Hon.
Judg€ Jagath A.Kahadagarnage
Commercial High Cour!
Colombo , it was ordered that

ITN is discharged from lhe
proc€edings in this matter, and

rhe Plaintiff has confirmed that
rhey do nol intend to pursue

any tuth€r aclion against ITN.

Tissa Mahanama
Nagodavithana Films
(P!,t) Ltd.

lndependent Television
Network Lrd And
Hemampriya
Kandambi

Th€ case was filed by
lhe plaindff, against

ah€ defendanB for the

violation of intelleclual
prop€ny rights by

lelecasting th€

"Thewatha"

Daduwama'&'Pem
Raja Dahana" movies

withoun the legal

righl to lelecast

l0 cHC/ I 6i 14,{P

Courl Hous€
The Commercial
lligh Coun, Colombo

The pelitioner one of
employees oflTN
filed this case to s€t

aside the decisions
laken by the Board of
Directors oflTN
p€rtaining ro rhe

seleclion proc€dur€ of
employees for the

Voluntary Retirement
scheme effecled in
2023 ar lTN

The ma{er was fixed for
Argument on 30th January

2026
Next date - 30th January 2026

Cas€ No.

uRtrn9/2024

Courl House

The CourtofAppeal

Janal(a Jaminda
Bandara Vs. ITN &
12 Others

The matler came up for cross-

examination, which was

concluded on l6th December
2025, and the case was

thereaaer fixed for the

plainliffs evidence on 27th

lanvry 2026
The Hon. Judge directed that

management of ITN to consider

the possibility to obtain the

s€Mces ofthe defendanL

Next date - 27th January 2026

The Applicanl rs an

Indep€ndenl S€rvic€

the Vasanlham FM
who filed lhis case

against ITN for

i€rmination.

Mariya Thushanlhanni

Independent Televisiofl
Network Limited

1: Cas€ No 30/36/2025

'Ihe Coun House
'thc l.abour 'Iribunal



Mader was fixed for hcaring on
I 5th Dsob€r 2025 Howewr,
du€ to the Lma!€jlability offte
arbitrator, th€ maller was re-

fixed for heanns on l2lh
Feb-26
Nen date - l2th F€bnBry 2026

R! 65,7E7,342 l3H SleelBuilding
System (Pi) Lld

Independeni Television
Netwok Ltd.

The Ctaiml filed

at the Sri Lanka

hain Saie ofthe Head
OfEce of lTN.

ll Cas€ No.
SLNAC/ARB/70/I 2/
2023

Plaintiff agaiNl the

"Thulawa" progrmme

on 25th january 2024

This lraner was cill.d up on
03rd De.emb.r 2025 for Pre-
T.ial.
oi the said date, l€amed
cousel for the defend.rt wd
absenl, and ecordingly, the
matler was not Proceeded with.
ahe 6e wa adjoun d ad
lued for pre-trial oD 23rd Meh
2026
Nexr dat€ - 23rd Msrch 2026

ll

The Distict Court of

Ce No.
8715h,r2024

Smmlha BhadE

Radaliyagoda

Th€ natter wa! taken up fo.
lhe cross-effiinatio, of the
IaN wibess on l2th December
2025i however, ihe cross-

exami.ation could not be
concluded dd fie maner wd
fixed for tulher cross-
examination on Iolh February
2026
Next dale - I oth February 2026

The l2bou Tnb nal
Borela

t:r/1112020 Sansanaya (Onbehalf

Independml Television

The case was 6led by

against lhe respondent
stating rhar his

ill.sally.

Rs.1,358,640 00This cdewd called up on
I oln Septmber 2025 fo. calliDg

eYidmce of Defendaf s 3rd

As the lerrned Judse was

absent, the matter was

adjouned and has been

re-fixed for filrther Lial on 23rd

Jun3[y 2026-
N€xt dat€ - 23rd Jmuary 2026

DMR 62312018

The District Coud of

Independetrt Televilion

Hecouns Adve.tising

G\1) Lrd.

Rs. I 5,000,000.00The ce wa call€d up on lTth
Septmb€r 2025 for prc-aial.
Howe\€r, coNel appea.ine
onb€hatf of ITN *45 .nsased in
another trial at the Distriol
Coun ofcolombo and wd
therefore unable io app€e iD

The mtt6 is re-6xed for Pre-

I;al on 22td Janr,fy 2026
Nexr.latE - 22nd leuarv 2026

Th€ Plaintiffis a

disciplinary procedue

fin.ls ofappro mately

Rupees Two Million of

t1

The Dislricl Coun

4344^4t2022

Vs. ITN

Th€ matter was called on 23rd

September 2025
Leamed coNel for ITN was

uable to appea, .s he wa!
elgaged in mother matler

before lhe Suprme Court,

Accordinsly. llie maner wA
adjoumed and a liesl dale ha
been flxed for Inquiry.
The cae is fixed for Inquiry on

2 I st January 2026

Next date - 2lsl Jouary 2026

"Thulawa" progrdrune

on 25ih january 2024

lndependenl TelevisionThe Dstricr Coud of
Kaduwela

Cas. No.
8707hnt2024

Mr. Sadh Kmda Pere6,
DCM (Prosrme), iendered
eviden@ onb€half of lTN. The

malter was lhercaner fixed for
the crcss+xaininadon of the

September 2025. Howeve., the

maner could nol be laken uP

on th.l date due lo lhe

abseoce of ihe applicant's

The c6e wa! 6xed for cmss-
.x,mination of ITN witness

Mr. Smth Kunara Perem on

20th Juuary 2026

Next date - 20th Januaty 202L

Manager (Prosrme)

K W,W,M,B,M.C K.B

Ind€pendenl T€levisioi

Case No
N90i2023

Rs 500,000,000.00

Rs.500.000,000.00

ti

ls



l0
51824/MR

1he District Coun

The case was filed by

the defendants for the

leleca]ir on l'l N News.

Tte mtter w6 fixed for turther
Trial on 03rd October 2025.
ITN wihess, Ms.Sanji!"ni Epa,
GM (AcIins) save evidence
orbehatf of ITN on 23rd May
2025
The naher ws re-fixed for
fimher crcss*xmimtion of
ITN witness, Ms.Sanjivani Epa
GM (Acting) on 20lh Februar/
2026
Ndt .lat€ - 20th Feb@ 2026

Rs.50,000,000.00

2l Cde No.
WRIT/o354/202i

Independent Television ITN h6 filcd this Wnt

11.03.2023 in the

2328/03 containing

18.04.2023.

This case was fixed for
arcuments on 13th October
1074

The matter wd not taken up
for aiglrnent as the courtroom
wa chds€d fiom Court No.
l0I to Court No.102.
Accordingly, the mtter wa
tr\ed for Argment on 02nd
February 2026.
Nexr dare - 02nd Febnd 2026.

Rs.42,635,020.80
(AIready
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NOTE ]4
INDEPENDf, NT TELEVISION NETWORK LTD

Op.rraior.l S.8m.rt Infornlrlion

The following table presents the revenue,cost of sale,operational expenses and profit for the year ended 3l December 2024 and 3l December 2025

ITN

2025

VASANTIIAM TY
2025

LAKHANDA

2025

YASANTHAM FM

202s

TOTAL

2025for the Ycrr ended 3l December 20021 2{t21

Cosi ofSales

G.os Profil/(Lo$)
Tolal Exp€nses Nel ofolhq Income

oper.tionrl Pronl / (Loss)

Compensation on vRS Cshem.

Pmrit/(Loss) B.for.Trt
In@me Tax Expenses

Prolit / (I-oss) foi the Yerr
Actuarial Gains (tnsses)on defined Plan

Toarl CoIIpr.hensive Inco!n.

1,504,446,984

1493,5s9,1 17)

r,010,t87,E0?
(953,937,980)

56,949311

(45,816,619)

11,133,208

19,582,035

30,71s,2,13

(32,646.130)

(1,930,EE7)

l.J07.t I t.79?

(513.136,r45)

993,975,452

(E99.332.916\

94,642,176

92,6E1,873

(72,991.075)

19,692.794

(4 t.972,860)

(22,260,062)

t27,124,181

(64,t07,370)

63O17,411

(48,766,308)

t4,251,103

75,03r,r83

(6,113,060)

68,890,r23

(89,384.049)

(r0,{9J,926)

42,95t,890

(5,16E,750)

37,7E3,140

(27,360,400)

t0,122,710

44,466,8t1

(5,407.9?6)

39,0Jt,817

(29,423,E15)

9,6.35,002

(10,215.267)

(580,26s)

| ,7 t7 .7 E0.741

(591 .439,230',)

I,l20J4l,5ll
(1,058,050.285)

62,29t,228

2021

(22.2't0.062) tJ,25t,103

79,8t2.0t6

fl 1.283.r02)

68,568,91.1

184,262,272)

(r5,69J,JsE)

(6,211,795)

(21,967,15i)

2369,409

(19,597,744t

(3,02E,907)

(22,626,631)

10,122,7t0

2024

246,621

t9,432,800

19,679,421

(91,1E9,900)

1,347,33J

I I1,521,9E2

t9579,417

1,755.890.594

l.514.357 ,625J

1,r81,512,969

( t.l16,190,395)

65,1:12,574

(62.305,68t)

t27,448,255

21,95 t,444

24,788,137

(37,902,496)

(t3,t l4,t 6l)

t1,611.t16

I1,298,e75

t05,94t,45t
(36.207,211)

69,?J{,218

(22,280,062)

(550.5681

(22.rJJ0,610)

14,251,r03

(948,934)

t3,302,169

(20,49t,926)

3,009,812

07,.184,1l4)
(4.r22,49r)

(21,606,605)

10,422,74t

(325.857)

10,096,E61

(sE0,265)

11,278,527)

(1,E58,792)

62J9t,22E

14,10E,787

76,600,0t5

(41,206,t49)

35,193.E66

Equiry

Non Currenr Liabilalies

Curenl Liabihies

Totrl Li.biliti6

533,165,667

2,032,321,592

2,566,090J59

1,51E,251,265

237,921,761

809,914,212

2,s66,090rsE

582,774,664

2,005,506,9?5

258t,281,643

I ,427 ,723.634

152,545.639

1.008,or2,311

2,5EEpEt,650

l?,43t,043

136,191,055

153,E22,109

(t66,053,061)

120,269,261

199,605,907

Ls]$22107

20,143,218

104,948,3?0

t25,091,608

(5 r4,454,134)

22,360,635

617,185,108

125,091,509

20,450,959

104,190,t00

l24,E ps9

1492,E47 .s29t

15,253,557

602,435,030

124,841,058

t89,309

16,165,089

16,55{J9E

(81,09r,016)

l,E9t,E29

97,155,582

16,554r95

561,308,509

2.297.5tt,799

2r60,t2oJoE
?11,820,448

361,856,348

1.76?,143,510

2,E60,E20,J06

620.901,291

2.265,720,94 t

2,8E6,62{,232

675,633.144

289,415,192

t,92t,575,296

2,aa6,624,232

9,2 t0,295

I41.873.748

l5J,0Et,0J3

(188,881,68?)

99.679,123

242,284,608

15J,0E4,0{4

)

Figures iD bnckets indicrles deductiors.

Notes to the FiniDci.l Sto temeDls contirued


